IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 97-50206
(Summary Cal endar)

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,

Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

ver sus

CREGORY LEON PALMER

Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fron1{hé On{téd-s{a{eé ﬁsﬂrict Court
for the Western District of Texas
(USDC No. MO 96- CR- 86)
~ January 6, 1998

Bef ore W ENER, BARKSDALE, and EMLIO M GARZA, C rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

Gregory Leon Pal ner appeals his conviction and sentence for
possession with intent to distribute cocaine base (“crack”) in
violation of 21 US C § 841(a)(1l). Pal mer argues that the
district court comnmtted reversible error by failing to instruct
the jury on the defense of entrapnent as requested. Palner failed
to make a prima facie showng that “the governnent’s conduct
created a substantial risk that an of fense would be commtted by a

person other than one ready to commt it,” and thus was not

Pursuant to 5THCGR R 47.5, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published and is not precedent
except under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH QR
R 47.5. 4.



entitled to an entrapnent instruction. See United States V.

Bradfield, 113 F. 3d 515, 520-21 (5th Cr. 1997).

Pal ner next argues that district court erred by failing to
depart downwardly from the sentencing quidelines for sentencing
entrapnent. W lack jurisdictionto reviewa defendant's chall enge
to his sentence for nere dissatisfaction with the court’s refusal

to grant a downward departure. United States v. Palner, 122 F.2d

215, 222 (5th Cr. 1997); United States v. Di Marco, 46 F.3d 476,

477 (5th Gir. 1995).

Pal mer al so argues that the district court clearly erred in
finding that heindirectly threatened or intimdated w tnesses and,
as a result, increasing his base offense |evel for obstruction of
justice. The governnent denonstrated by a preponderance of the
evidence that Palner indirectly threatened and inti m dated w t ness
Sarah Baldwin. Despite Palner’s assertions to the contrary, the
record reflects that Baldwn identified who nmade the threat,
di scl osed the substance of the threat, and directly |inked Pal ner
to the threat. As the district court’s finding was not clearly
erroneous, that court did not err by applying the obstruction of
justice increase. See U.S.S.G 8§ 3Cl.1, comment. (n.3(a)); United
States v. Graves, 5 F.3d 1546, 1555 (5th Cr. 1993).

AFFI RVED.



